



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 7938 of 2026

Sheshmani Patel Alias Devraj Patel

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ashwani Kumar Mishra, Vimlendu
Tripathi

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Heard Sri Vimlendu Tripathi, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri B.P. Maurya learned AGA for the State-respondents and perused the record.

2. At the very outset, learned AGA prays for time to seek specific instructions regarding the strict compliance of Section 52-A of NDPS Act.

3. On his request, list this case as fresh on 17.4.2026 in top 20 cases.

4. In the meantime, learned AGA may seek instructions in the matter.

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

April 10, 2026

Abhishek