



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 7938 of 2026

Sheshmani Patel Alias Devraj Patel

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ashwani Kumar Mishra, Vimlendu
Tripathi

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Sri Vimlendu Tripathi, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Manoj Gautam, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, it is contended by learned counsel for the applicant that mandatory provision of section 52-A of NPDS Act has not been complied with and there is no order of the learned Magistrate for taking samples from the alleged recovered contraband and the same has not been certified.
3. Learned AGA submits that as per his instructions, provisions of section 52-A of NPDS Act has been complied with. He prays for some time to file counter affidavit.
4. In view of the above, put up this case as fresh in top 20 cases on 24.4.2026.
5. Learned AGA may file counter affidavit by the next date fixed.

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

April 17, 2026
Madhurima